

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NEW LIFECARE HOSPITALS OF
CHESTER COUNTY LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, U.S. Secretary of Health
and Human Services,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-00705 (EGS)

**DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Defendant Alex M. Azar II, U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services, respectfully moves for summary judgment and opposes Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF No. 21. This motion is accompanied by a memorandum of law, exhibit, and proposed order.

Respectfully submitted,

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER D. RICKETTS
Director, Federal Programs Branch

JEAN LIN
Special Counsel, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Joshua Kolsky
JOSHUA M. KOLSKY
Trial Attorney
D.C. Bar No. 993430
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

1100 L Street NW Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 305-7664
Fax: (202) 616-8470
E-mail: joshua.kolsky@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NEW LIFECARE HOSPITALS OF
CHESTER COUNTY LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, U.S. Secretary of Health
and Human Services,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-00705 (EGS)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

A. Inpatient Prospective Payment System, Outlier Payments, and Budget
Neutrality 3

B. Long Term Care Hospitals Prospective Payment System, Outlier Payments,
and Budget Neutrality 5

II. Factual Background Pertaining to Rulemakings..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Claims Other Than Those Concerning Fiscal
Year 2019..... 13

II. Plaintiffs’ Substantive APA Challenges Fail as a Matter of Law..... 16

A. Congress Required the Secretary to Calculate Site Neutral Payments Using
Amounts that Incorporate the IPPS BNA 16

B. To Maintain Budget Neutrality Within LTCH PPS, the Secretary Must
Apply the LTCH PPS BNA to Site Neutral Payments 19

C. The Secretary Engaged in a Reasoned Analysis..... 25

D. The Secretary’s Decision is Not Internally Inconsistent..... 25

E. The Secretary Did Not Make a Clear Error of Judgment 27

F. The Substantial Evidence Standard Does Not Apply Here 27

III. Plaintiffs’ Procedural APA Challenges Fail as a Matter of Law 29

IV. The Challenged BNA Does Not Violate Any Law..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abington Crest Nursing and Rehabilitation Ctr v. Sebelius,
575 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 30

**Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Burwell*,
782 F.3d 707 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 19, 21

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. TSA,
588 F.3d 1116 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 13

Am. Chiropractic Ass’n, Inc. v. Leavitt,
431 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 13

**Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar*,
895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 13, 14

Assoc. of Data Processing Service Orgs., Inc. v. Board of Governors,
745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 28

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 29

Auto. Parts & Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd,
407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 29

Banner Health v. Burwell,
126 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2015) 4

Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen,
485 U.S. 399 (1988) 14

Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n,
476 U.S. 610 (1986) 12

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.–Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974) 12

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 28

Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius,
630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 4

<i>*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19, 30
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	13, 28
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Salazar</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2012)	13
<i>Cty. of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Deaf Smith Cnty. Grain Processors, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 162 F.3d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 12, 13
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	24
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	27
<i>Gentiva Healthcare Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)	12
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	3
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	23
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	12
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3, 13
<i>Miley v. Lew</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2014)	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Nat'l Nutritional Foods Asso. v. Weinberger</i> , 512 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1975)	28

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones,
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 12

North Carolina v. FERC,
112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 21

Orton Motor, Inc. v. HHS,
884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 24

Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. FERC,
496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 21

PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States,
52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 12

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 29-30

**Select Specialty Hosp. - Akron, LLC v. Sebelius*,
820 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) 27-28

Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Azar,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42423 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2019) 15

Simpson v. Young,
854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 29

Southeast Ala. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
572 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 11

Transitional Hosps. Corp. of La. v. Shalala,
222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 5

Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.,
412 U.S. 609 (1973) 28

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553 28

5 U.S.C. § 556 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 557 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 706 11, 12, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395f 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395h..... 13

*42 U.S.C. § 1395oo..... 11, 14, 15

*42 U.S.C. § 1395ww *passim*

Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Balanced Budget Refinement Act of 1999,
 Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999)..... 5

*Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000,
 Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000)..... *passim*

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-67, 127 Stat. 1165 6

REGULATIONS AND RULES

42 C.F.R. ch. IV 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.1842 14

*42 C.F.R. § 412.64 4, 7, 17, 18

*42 C.F.R. § 412.308 8, 17, 18

42 C.F.R. § 412.312 4

*42 C.F.R. § 412.522 7, 8, 22

42 C.F.R. § 412.523 6, 10, 23

*42 C.F.R. § 412.525 7, 8, 10, 23

*42 C.F.R. § 412.529 *passim*

67 Fed. Reg. 55954 (Aug. 30, 2002)..... 6, 10

77 Fed. Reg. 53258 (Aug. 31, 2012)..... 6

*80 Fed. Reg. 49326 (Aug. 17, 2005)..... *passim*

*81 Fed. Reg. 56762 (Aug. 22, 2016)..... 10, 11, 23, 29

*82 Fed. Reg. 37990 (Aug. 14, 2017)..... 11

*83 Fed. Reg. 41144 (Aug. 17, 2018)..... *passim*
